

No.

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,

PETITIONER,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, HORATIO MENDEZ, ANNALISA  
MENDEZ, PUNGA PUNGA FINANCIAL, LTD.,  
individually and on behalf of a class of all others  
similarly situated,

RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES P. ROUHANDEH

*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL J. SCHWARTZ

RICHARD A. COOPER

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL

LLP

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

rouhandeh@davispolk.com

(212) 450-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 18, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition For Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below .....	5
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	5
Statement of The Case.....	6
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	15
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates Substantial Doubt About the Meaning of the “In Connection With” Requirement Under Both SLUSA and § 10(b).....	16
II. The Court Should Resolve the Acknowledged Circuit Split and Restore the Plain Meaning of SLUSA.....	24
III. This Case Presents a Suitable Vehicle to Resolve Important Issues of Federal Law ...	30

Conclusion .....	33
------------------	----

## APPENDIX CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated March 19, 2012 .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, dated October 21, 2011 .....	45a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas in <i>Roland, et al. v. Green, et al.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-0224-N, dated August 31, 2011 .....	47a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying Petition for Rehearing en Banc, dated April 19, 2012.....	76a
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	80a
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f) .....	87a
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	94a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ambassador Hotel Co. v. Wei-Chuan Inv.</i> , 189 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	23
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25, 26, 31
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Gavin v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25, 31
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 25, 29
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	32
<i>Madden v. Cowen &amp; Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 25, 31
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , No. 10-cv-223 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Kazakos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25, 27, 31
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	17
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 27
<i>Siepel v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	4, 6, 7, 30
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life and Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gruenberg</i> , 989 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	9, 18, 24
<i>U.S. Mortgage Inc. v. Saxton</i> , 494 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 31

## Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f). .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1447.....	31
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 73 of 1995.....	6
Securities Act of 1933 § 16 .....	4
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 28.....	1, 6
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	1, 5, 8

## Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	6
<i>The Concise Oxford Dictionary of English Etymology</i> (1993) .....	19
<i>The New Shorter Oxford Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	19

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary*  
(1993)..... 18
